——) County Health |

Rankings & Roadmaps
T
L=abette (LB)
Labette Error KB SaE National Rank
County Margin Benchmark* (of102)
Health Outcomes 93
Mortality 92
Premature death 9,409 7,872-10,947 6,871 5,317
Morbidity 97
Poor or fair health 20% 15-25% 13% 10%
Poor physical health days 3.4 2.8-4.0 3.0 2.6
Poor mental health days 3.7 2.7-4.6 2.9 2.9
Low birthweight 8.2% 7.0-9.4% 7.2% 6.0%
Health Factors 95
Health Behaviors 88
Adult smoking 21% 17-25% 18% 13%
Adult obesity 32% 28-37% 30% 25%
Physical inactivity 33% 28-38% 24% 21%
Excessive drinking 15% 11-21% 15% 7%
Motor vehicle crash death rate 23 16-32 16 10
Sexually transmitted infections 231 337 92
Teen birth rate 62 55-68 41 21
Clinical Care 25
Tminsured 15% 13-17% 16% 11%
.mary care physicians®* 1,198:1 1,411:1 1,067:1
Dentists** 3,674:1 2,066:1 1,516:1
Preventable hospital stays 52 44-60 67 47
Diabetic screening 84% 74-94% 86% 90%
Mammography screening 59% 49-69% 66% 73%
Social & Economic Factors 101
High school graduation®* 87% 81%
Some college 63% 56-71% 67 % 70%
Unemployment 9.2% 6.7% 5.0%
Children in poverty 30% 24-37% 19% 14%
Inadequate social support 19% 15-25% 16% 14%
Children in single-parent households 33% 26-39% 28% 20%
Violent crime rate 605 395 66
Physical Environment i8
Daily fine particulate matter 8.7 8.5-8.8 9.7 8.8
Drinking water safety 0% 5% 0%
Access to recreational facilities 5 8 16
Limited access to healthy foods** 6% 8% 1%
Fast food restaurants 33% 48% 27 %

* goth percentile, i.e., only 10% are better.
Data should not be compared with prior years due to changes in definition. 2013
_ote: Blank values reflect unreliable or missing data



County Health

Rankings & Roadmaps

F~alth Outcomes - Overall Rank

KRank County
1 Johnson (JO)
2 Riley (RL)
3 Stevens (SV)
4 Pottawatomie (PT)
5 Ellis (EL)
6 Meade (ME)
7 Wabaunsee (WB)
8 Washington (WS)
9 Douglas (DG)
10 Osborne (OB)
11 Barber (BA)
12 McPherson (MP)
13 Sheridan (SD)
14 Smith (SM)
15 Nemaha (NM)
16 Ottawa (OT)
17 Lincoln (LC)
18 Mitchell (MC)
19 Kiowa (KW)
Kearny (KE)
21 Kingman (KM)
22 Doniphan (DP)
23 Ellsworth (EW)
24 Coffey (CF)
25 Phillips (PL)
26 Ford (FO)
27 Lane (LE)
28 Marion (MN)
29 Dickinson (DK)
30 Miami (MI)
31 Harper (HP)
32 Harvey (HV)
33 Cheyenne (CN)
34 Haskell (HS)
35 Marshall (MS)
36 Lyon (LY)
37 Rooks (RO)
38 Comanche (CM)
39 Republic (RP)
40 Chase (CS)
Gove (GO)
42 Jefferson (JF)
43 Leavenworth (LV)
44 Trego (TR)

45 Gray (GY)



46
47
48
49

=y

52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70

73
74
75
76
AT
78
79
8o
81

82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91

94
95
96
97

Jewell (JW)
Finney (FI)
Scott (SC)
Rush (RH)
Graham (GH)
Hodgeman (HG)
Butler (BU)
Reno (RN)
Grant (GT)
Atchison (AT)
Clay (CY)
Franklin (FR)
Morris (MR)
Clark (CA)
Ness (NS)

Pratt (PR)
Seward (SW)
Rice (RC)
Sherman (SH)
Saline (SA)
Jackson (JA)
Anderson (AN)
Rawlins (RA)
Morton (MT)
Shawnee (SN)
Hamilton (HM)
Sedgwick (SG)
Russell (RS)
Norton (NT)
Thomas (TH)
Barton (BT)
Wichita (WH)
Sumner (SU)
Osage (0S)
Cowley (CL)
Crawford (CR)
Stafford (SF)
Pawnee (PN)
Linn (LN)
Wilson (WL)
Allen (AL)
Cloud (CD)
Brown (BR)
Bourbon (BB)
Geary (GE)
Greenwood (GW)
Edwards (ED)
Labette (LB)
Neosho (NO)
Decatur (DC)
Montgomery (MG)
Logan (LG)



98
99
100
101
“no

NR
NR

Cherokee (CK)
Wyandotte (WY)
Chautauqua (CQ)
Elk (EK)
Woodson (WQO)
Stanton (ST)
Wallace (WA)
Greeley (GL)



4/3/2014 New Report Suggests That Where You Live Will Determine When You Die | ThinkProgress

THINMKPIroaress
New Report Suggests That Where You Live Will Determine When

You Die

BY SY MUKHERJEE W ON MARCH 26, 2014 AT 12:40 PM

CREDIT: SHUTTERSTOCK

A new report suggests that where you live in America is one of the single greatest
determinants of how long you'll survive and how healthy your life will be.

County Health Rankings & Roadmaps is a joint effort by the Robert Wood Johnson
Foundation (RWJF) and the University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute (UWPHI) to
quantify dozens of economic, environmental, and public health factors in each of the
country's 3,143 counties. That includes data on everything from local infant mortality and
STD rates to how easily Americans can access food, places to exercise, and medical
resources in their respective counties.

http:/tthinkprogress.org/health/2014/03/26/3419162/county-health-ranking s- 2014/ 1/3



4/3/2014 New Report Suggests That Where You Live Will Determine When You Die | ThinkProgress

The 2014 County Health Rankings is the fifth annual report being released by the groups —
*nd it underscores that the state of local economies, environments, and safety net
programs are highly correlated with residents’ personal health.

“The County Health Rankings show us how health is influenced by our everyday
surroundings — where we live, learn, work, and play,” said Dr. Bridget Catlin, director of the
County Health Rankings, in a statement.

For instance, the least healthy U.S. counties have death rates that are twice as high as the
healthiest ones. They also have twice as many children who live in poverty and twice as
many teenage births. That highlights ongoing health inequities in certain parts of the
United States, even as teen birth rates have fallen by 25 percent nationally since 2007.

The newest rankings include mental health data for the first time. While the West Coast and
the Northeast United States have the largest number of mental health providers in the
country, with some areas having as many as one mental health specialist for every 72
n u .uch provider per
the number of

1ental health providers in the healthiest counties in each state is 1.3 times higher than in
the least healthy counties, according to the report. Many of the counties with a spotty
access to mental health care are in rural and less populated regions, which make up more

than 85 percent of areas that the federal government classifies as “mental health
professional shortage areas.”

Food insecurity is also much more prevalent in the least healthy counties compared to the
healthiest ones. The American South, Southwest, and West have the highest concentrations
of areas where families have little recourse for buying healthy foods. That has an especially
big impact on children, since studies have shown that food insecurity leads to “inadequate
intakes of several important nutrients, cognitive developmental deficits, behavioral and
psychosocial dysfunction in children and adults, and poor health in children and adults.”

And in a striking illustration of how disparate health factors may actually have significant
interplay, food shortages can also cause stress that leads to mood disorders which may, in
turn, “exacerbate poor health caused by other factors” such as malnutrition, according to
~esearchers writing in the journal Community and International Nutrition.

State lawmakers and local officials could also use the data to encourage more public works
projects such as parks, since people who live in the healthiest counties also have 1.4 times

http:/fthinkprogress.org/health/2014/03/26/34 19162/county-health-ranking s- 2014/ 2/3



4/3/2014 New Report Suggests That Where You Live Will Determine When You Die | ThinkProgress

higher access to parks and recreational facilities than those who live in the least healthy

counties.

‘he new health rankings do include some positive trends. For instance, national smoking
rates have dropped by more than 14 percent since 2005 and the rate of preventable
hospital stays decreased by about 20 percent between 2003 and 2011.

From the Web

88 Year Old Yoga Teacher Shares Her Secret To Never Ending Energy

Health 1st

14 Benefits Most Seniors Didn’t Know They Had

Newsmax

Must Have Appliances Being sold For Next To Nothing
QuiBids

2 Powerful Ingredients that Can Help You Lose Weight
Better Body Advice

U.S. Economy Headed For Largest Crash Since Great Depression
Money Morning

13 Stars You Won't Recognize
Answers

30 Fairly Shocking Pictures of Celebrities Without Makeup
CelebrityToob

How to Save $1,000 When You're Living Paycheck to Paycheck
ThePennyHoarder.com

http://thinkprog ress.org/health/2014/03/26/3419162/county-health-ranking s-2014/

Sponsored Content by Taboola

313



Labette County

Kansas County Mental Health Needs Assessment

s - Community State State Above:
Mental Health Ad
€ missions Data Value Ranking  State Ave
Mental Health Treatment Admissions (Outpatient 24.96 , 13.68 95 /105 =
Rate pr/1k population over 10 yrs
Mental Health Treatment Admissions (Adult Inpatient 1.35 1.45 52 /105
Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs :
Bamalsted lndidio: - Community State Stat.e Above
Data Value Ranking  State Ave
Single—Parent Families 34.24 28.60 95 /105 -
Percent of households
Low Family Attachment 50.23 55.09 85/92 |
Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students
Median Household Income 38405.00 48905.00 84 /105 B
Median dollars
Out-of-Home Child Placement 18.00 12.44 81 /105 B
Rate pr/1k population under 18 yrs
DOC Court Commitments (Adult) 1.77 1.85 74 /105
Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs
Child Removal due to Parental Substance Use 1.20 0.98 72 /105 |
Rate pr/1k population under 18 yrs
24.59 55.59 38 /105 m

Mental Health Providers
Rate pr/1k population

Labette County



Suicide 0.12 0.15 36/105
Rate pr/1k population

Drug Treatment Indicators Community _ State Statle Above
Data Value Ranking  State Ave
Marijuana Treatment Admissions (Adult) : 1.85 0.94 101 /105 B

Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs

Marijuana Treatment Admissions (Youth) - - 7.53 -~ 453 97 /105 B
Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs

Alcohol Treatment Admissions (Youth) 1.85 0.79 92 /105 B
Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs

Drug Treatment Admissions 6.51 4.89 91 /105 ]
Rate pr/ik pbpulation over 10 yrs

Other Drug Treatment Admissions (Adult) 2.03 1.76 87/ 105 &
Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs

Other Drug Treatment Admissions (Youth) - 0.62 0.66 76 /105
Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs

Alcohol Treatment Admissions (Adult) 2.13 2.04 64 /105 B
Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs

. Community State State Above
Other Indicat
erindicators Data Value - Ranking  State Ave
Food Stamp Benefits 135.20 89.57 101/ 105 E

Rate pr/1k population

Unemployed 8.94 6.48 101 /105
Percent of adults in labor force |

Child Poverty 27.03 18.00 100/ 105 B
Rate pr/1k population under 18 yrs

Labette County



568.56 39699 . 98 /100 L

Violent Crime
Rate pr/100k population

Mentally Unhealthy Days 3.53 2.83 92 /105 L

Percent adults surveyed

92 /105 H

Free & _Reduced Lunch 61.80 48.53

Percent of students enrolled in public schools

Youth Alcohol Use (30-Day) 27.14 21.51 80/94 L
Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students

Family Conflict 38.08 .35.84 79/ 92 |
Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students

Youth Marijuana Use (30-Day) 8.29 8.59 77 /94

Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students

Poor Family Management 40.20 37.63 73/92 =
Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students

No Saocial-Emotional Support ' | 19.30 15.90 71/88 =

Percent adults surveyed

Excessive Drinking (Percent Adults) 15.73 15.20 71/92 |
Percent adults surveyed

Youth Other Drug Use (30-Day) 9.52 8.99 69 /94 H
Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students

Alcohol-Related Vehicle Crashes 4.43 4.67 65 /105

Percent of total motor vehicle accidents

Juvenile Correctional Facility Residents 0.25 0.68 56 /105

Rate pr/1k population 5-17 yrs :

Gross Rent (Median) 548.00 715.00 49/105

Median dollars

Labette County



Selected Monthly Owner Cost of Housing
Median dollars

Uninsured
Percent adults under 65 yrs

941.00

15.02

1284.00

14.94

46 / 105

27 /105 H

Labette County



