

#### Labette (LB)

	Labette County	Error Margin	Kansas	National Benchmark*	Rank (of 102)
Health Outcomes					93
Mortality					92
Premature death	9,409	7,872-10,947	6,871	5,317	
Morbidity					97
Poor or fair health	20%	15-25%	13%	10%	
Poor physical health days	3.4	2.8-4.0	3.0	2.6	
Poor mental health days	3.7	2.7-4.6	2.9	2.3	
Low birthweight	8.2%	7.0-9.4%	7.2%	6.0%	
Health Factors					95
Health Behaviors					88
Adult smoking	21%	17-25%	18%	13%	
Adult obesity	32%	28-37%	30%	25%	
Physical inactivity	33%	28-38%	24%	21%	
Excessive drinking	15%	11-21%	15%	7%	
Motor vehicle crash death rate	23	16-32	16	10	
Sexually transmitted infections	231		337	92	
Teen birth rate	62	55-68	41	21	
Clinical Care					25
Uninsured	15%	13-17%	16%	11%	
mary care physicians**	1,198:1		1,411:1	1,067:1	
Dentists**	3,674:1		2,066:1	1,516:1	
Preventable hospital stays	52	44-60	67	47	
Diabetic screening	84%	74-94%	86%	90%	
Mammography screening	59%	49-69%	66%	73%	
Social & Economic Factors					101
High school graduation**	87%		81%		
Some college	63%	56-71%	67%	70%	
Unemployment	9.2%		6.7%	5.0%	
Children in poverty	30%	24-37%	19%	14%	
Inadequate social support	19%	15-25%	16%	14%	
Children in single-parent households	33%	26-39%	28%	20%	
Violent crime rate	605		395	66	
Physical Environment					18
Daily fine particulate matter	8.7	8.5-8.8	9.7	8.8	
Drinking water safety	0%		5%	0%	
Access to recreational facilities	5		8	16	
Limited access to healthy foods**	6%		8%	1%	
Fast food restaurants	33%		48%	27%	

\* 90th percentile, i.e., only 10% are better.

Data should not be compared with prior years due to changes in definition.

te: Blank values reflect unreliable or missing data



### Halth Outcomes - Overall Rank

Phalth Outcomes -	Overall Rank
Kank	County
1	Johnson (JO)
2	Riley (RL)
3	Stevens (SV)
4	Pottawatomie (PT)
5	Ellis (EL)
6	Meade (ME)
7	Wabaunsee (WB)
8	Washington (WS)
9	Douglas (DG)
10	Osborne (OB)
11	Barber (BA)
12	McPherson (MP)
13	Sheridan (SD)
14	Smith (SM)
15	Nemaha (NM)
16	Ottawa (OT)
17	Lincoln (LC)
18	Mitchell (MC)
19	Kiowa (KW)
	Kearny (KE)
21	Kingman (KM)
22	Doniphan (DP)
23	Ellsworth (EW)
24	Coffey (CF)
25	Phillips (PL)
26	Ford (FO)
27	Lane (LE)
28	Marion (MN)
29	Dickinson (DK)
30	Miami (MI)
31	Harper (HP)
32	Harvey (HV)
33	Cheyenne (CN)
34	Haskell (HS)
35	Marshall (MS)
36	Lyon (LY)
37	Rooks (RO)
38	Comanche (CM)
39	Republic (RP)
40	Chase (CS)
	Gove (GO)
42	Jefferson (JF)
43	Leavenworth (LV)
44	Trego (TR)
45	Gray (GY)
τ <del>∪</del>	ora, (or)

46	Jewell (JW)
47	Finney (FI)
48	Scott (SC)
49	Rush (RH)
50	Graham (GH)
	Hodgeman (HG)
52	Butler (BU)
53	Reno (RN)
54	Grant (GT)
55	Atchison (AT)
56	Clay (CY)
57	Franklin (FR)
58	Morris (MR)
59	Clark (CA)
60	Ness (NS)
61	Pratt (PR)
62	Seward (SW)
63	Rice (RC)
64	Sherman (SH)
65	Saline (SA)
66	Jackson (JA)
67	Anderson (AN)
68	Rawlins (RA)
69	Morton (MT)
70	Shawnee (SN)
	Hamilton (HM)
* <del>-</del>	Sedgwick (SG)
73	Russell (RS)
74	Norton (NT)
75	Thomas (TH)
76	Barton (BT)
77	Wichita (WH)
78	Sumner (SU)
79	Osage (OS)
80	Cowley (CL)
81	Crawford (CR)
82	Stafford (SF)
83	Pawnee (PN)
84	Linn (LN)
85	Wilson (WL)
86	Allen (AL)
87	Cloud (CD)
88	Brown (BR)
89	Bourbon (BB)
90	Geary (GE)
91	Greenwood (GW)
02	Edwards (ED)
	Labette (LB)
94	Neosho (NO)
95	Decatur (DC)
96	Montgomery (MG)
97	Logan (LG)
7/	Logan (LO)

98	Cherokee (CK)	
99	Wyandotte (WY)	
100	Chautauqua (CQ)	
101	Elk (EK)	
102	Woodson (WO)	
	Stanton (ST)	
NR	Wallace (WA)	
NR	Greeley (GL)	

# **THINKPIDGIESS**New Report Suggests That Where You Live Will Determine When You Die

BY **SY MUKHERJEE Y** ON MARCH 26, 2014 AT 12:40 PM



CREDIT: SHUTTERSTOCK

A new <u>report</u> suggests that where you live in America is one of the single greatest determinants of how long you'll survive and how healthy your life will be.

County Health Rankings & Roadmaps is a joint effort by the Robert Wood Johnson Foundation (RWJF) and the University of Wisconsin Population Health Institute (UWPHI) to quantify dozens of economic, environmental, and public health factors in each of the country's 3,143 counties. That includes data on everything from local infant mortality and STD rates to how easily Americans can access food, places to exercise, and medical resources in their respective counties.

The 2014 County Health Rankings is the fifth annual report being released by the groups and it underscores that the state of local economies, environments, and safety net programs are highly correlated with residents' personal health.

"The County Health Rankings show us how health is influenced by our everyday surroundings — where we live, learn, work, and play," said Dr. Bridget Catlin, director of the County Health Rankings, in a statement.

For instance, the least healthy U.S. counties have death rates that are twice as high as the healthiest ones. They also have twice as many children who live in poverty and twice as many teenage births. That highlights ongoing health inequities in certain parts of the United States, even as teen birth rates have fallen by 25 percent nationally since 2007.

The newest rankings include mental health data for the first time. While the West Coast and the Northeast United States have the largest number of mental health providers in the country, with some areas having as many as one mental health specialist for every 72







uch provider per the number of

nental health providers in the healthiest counties in each state is 1.3 times higher than in the least healthy counties, according to the report. Many of the counties with a spotty access to mental health care are in rural and less populated regions, which make up more than 85 percent of areas that the federal government classifies as "mental health professional shortage areas."

Food insecurity is also much more prevalent in the least healthy counties compared to the healthiest ones. The American South, Southwest, and West have the highest concentrations of areas where families have little recourse for buying healthy foods. That has an especially big impact on children, since studies have shown that food insecurity leads to "inadequate intakes of several important nutrients, cognitive developmental deficits, behavioral and psychosocial dysfunction in children and adults, and poor health in children and adults."

And in a striking illustration of how disparate health factors may actually have significant interplay, food shortages can also cause stress that leads to mood disorders which may, in turn, "exacerbate poor health caused by other factors" such as malnutrition, according to <u>researchers</u> writing in the journal Community and International Nutrition.

State lawmakers and local officials could also use the data to encourage more public works projects such as parks, since people who live in the healthiest counties also have 1.4 times

higher access to parks and recreational facilities than those who live in the least healthy counties.

The new health rankings do include some positive trends. For instance, national smoking rates have dropped by more than 14 percent since 2005 and the rate of preventable hospital stays decreased by about 20 percent between 2003 and 2011.

#### From the Web

Sponsored Content by Taboola

88 Year Old Yoga Teacher Shares Her Secret To Never Ending Energy Health 1st

14 Benefits Most Seniors Didn't Know They Had

Must Have Appliances Being sold For Next To Nothing QuiBids

2 Powerful Ingredients that Can Help You Lose Weight Better Body Advice

U.S. Economy Headed For Largest Crash Since Great Depression Money Morning

13 Stars You Won't Recognize

Answers

30 Fairly Shocking Pictures of Celebrities Without Makeup CelebrityToob

How to Save \$1,000 When You're Living Paycheck to Paycheck ThePennyHoarder.com

## Kansas County Mental Health Needs Assessment

## **Labette County**

Mental Health Admissions	Community Data	State Value	State Ranking	Above State Ave
Mental Health Treatment Admissions (Outpatient Rate pr/1k population over 10 yrs	24.96	13.68	95 / 105	
Mental Health Treatment Admissions (Adult Inpatient Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs	1.35	1.45	52 / 105	
Correlated Indicator	Community Data	State Value	State Ranking	Above State Ave
Single-Parent Families Percent of households	34.24	28.60	95 / 105	`
Low Family Attachment Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	50.23	55.09	85 / 92	
Median Household Income Median dollars	38405.00	48909.00	84 / 105	<b>.</b>
Out-of-Home Child Placement Rate pr/1k population under 18 yrs	18.00	12.44	81 / 105	
DOC Court Commitments (Adult) Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs	1.77	1.85	74 / 105	
Child Removal due to Parental Substance Use Rate pr/1k population under 18 yrs	1.20	0.98	72 / 105	
Mental Health Providers Rate pr/1k population	24.59	55.59	38 / 105	

0.12

0.15

36 / 105

Drug Treatment Indicators	Community Data	State Value	State Ranking	Above State Av
Marijuana Treatment Admissions (Adult) Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs	1.85	0.94	101 / 105	
Marijuana Treatment Admissions (Youth) Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs	7.53	4.53	97 / 105	
Alcohol Treatment Admissions (Youth) Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs	1.85	0.79	92 / 105	
Drug Treatment Admissions Rate pr/1k population over 10 yrs	6.51	4.89	91/105	E
Other Drug Treatment Admissions (Adult) Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs	2.03	1.76	87 / 105	<b>1</b>
Other Drug Treatment Admissions (Youth) Rate pr/1k population 10-18 yrs	0.62	0.66	76 / 105	
Alcohol Treatment Admissions (Adult) Rate pr/1k population over 18 yrs	2.13	2.04	64 / 105	2
Other Indicators	Community Data	State Value	State Ranking	Above State Ave
ood Stamp Benefits ate pr/1k population	135.20	89.57	101 / 105	#
nemployed ercent of adults in labor force	8.94	6.48	101 / 105	#
hild Poverty ate pr/1k population under 18 yrs	27.03	18.00	100 / 105	議

Violent Crime Rate pr/100k population	568.56	396.99	98 / 100	
Mentally Unhealthy Days Percent adults surveyed	3.53	2.83	92 / 105	
Free & Reduced Lunch Percent of students enrolled in public schools	61.80	48.53	92 / 105	
Youth Alcohol Use (30-Day) Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	27.14	21.51	80 / 94	п
Family Conflict Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	38.08	35.84	79 / 92	
Youth Marijuana Use (30-Day) Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	8.29	8.59	77 / 94	
Poor Family Management Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	40.20	37.63	73 / 92	
No Social-Emotional Support Percent adults surveyed	19.30	15.90	71 / 88	
Excessive Drinking (Percent Adults) Percent adults surveyed	15.73	15.20	71 / 92	
Youth Other Drug Use (30-Day) Percent 6th, 8th, 10th, 12th grade students	9.52	8.99	69 / 94	
Alcohol-Related Vehicle Crashes Percent of total motor vehicle accidents	4.43	4.67	65 / 105	
Juvenile Correctional Facility Residents Rate pr/1k population 5-17 yrs	0.25	0.68	56 / 105	
Gross Rent (Median) Median dollars	548.00	715.00	49 / 105	

Selected Monthly Owner Cost of Housing	19	941.00	1284.00	46 / 105	
Median dollars		,- ,-,-	1201.00	40 / 103	
Uninsured		15.02	14.94	27 / 105	
Percent adults under 65 yrs				2, , 200	
			Market Committee of		